

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

## PROCLAMATION

- WHEREAS Cerebral Palsy affects an estimated 17 million people worldwide; and
- **WHEREAS** The Cerebral Palsy Association in Alberta (CPAA) is a leader in advocating for persons with disabilities and is the primary centre for providing compassionate programs, services, and information on treatments, resources, and services relating to cerebral palsy; and
- **WHEREAS** The CPAA empowers members to live a "Life Without Limits" in support of respect and dignity for all persons; and
- WHEREAS Cerebral Palsy Association of Alberta recognizes October 6, 2023 as "World Cerebral Palsy Day".

## NOW THEREFORE

I, Ken Johnston, Mayor of the City of Red Deer, encourage Red Deerians to help raise awareness for how neuromotor disability affects citizens in our community and to support national research efforts.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and cause the Official Seal of The City of Red Deer to be affixed.

1ler Mayor Ken Johnston City of Red Deer

